CES SERIES WATER SOFTENERS
INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE GUIDE
NOTES
Do not discard. Give this guide to the owner/operator after installation.
This installation manual contains important information related
to the installation, startup and operation of the Pentair Everpure
2850E, 9500E, 2900E, 2900E-DP, 2900E-TP, 2900E-QP, and 3900E
Series water softeners. In addition to this document, a Control

 (i
n.
)
Sa
lt
 C
ap
ac
it
y
(lb
s.
)
2850E
Single
CES-2850E-60 60 30 50 18 40 12 2 27 35 3.5 125 1.5 0.75 0.75 12 x 52 18 x 40 425 200 860
CES-2850E-90 90 45 75 27 60 18 3 32 42 5.0 162 1.5 0.75 0.75 14 x 65 24 x 40 750 290 1,420
CES-2850E-120 120 60 100 36 80 24 4 34 44 7.0 198 1.5 0.75 0.75 16 x 65 24 x 40 750 360 1,600
9500E
Twin
CES-9500E-60 60 30 50 18 40 12 2 25 32 3.5 125 1.5 0.75 0.75 12 x 52 18 x 40 425 360 1,140
CES-9500E-90 90 45 75 27 60 18 3 28 36 5.0 159 1.5 0.75 0.75 14 x 65 24 x 40 750 520 1,880
CES-9500E-120 120 60 100 36 80 24 4 30 39 7.0 195 1.5 0.75 0.75 16 x 65 24 x 40 750 660 2,190
CES-9500E-150 150 75 125 45 100 30 5 31 40 9.0 243 1.5 1.00 1.00 18 x 65 24 x 40 750 840 2,570
2900E
Single
CES-2900E-120 120 60 100 36 80 24 4 47 60 7.0 195 2 1.00 1.00 16 x 65 24 x 40 750 360 1,600
CES-2900E-150 150 75 125 45 100 30 5 53 69 9.0 249 2 1.00 1.00 18 x 65 24 x 40 750 460 1,830
CES-2900E-210 210 105 175 63 140 42 7 57 74 12 363 2 1.00 1.00 21 x 62 30 x 48 1200 630 2650
CES-2900E-300 300 150 250 90 200 60 10 62 80 15.0 426 2 1.00 1.00 24 x 72 30 x 48 1,200 920 3,290
2900E
Duplex
Parallel
CES-2900E-120-DP 120 60 100 36 80 24 4 94 121 7.0 195 2 1.00 1.00 16 x 65 24 x 40 750 460 1,990
CES-2900E-150-DP 150 75 125 45 100 30 5 106 137 9.0 249 2 1.00 1.00 18 x 65 24 x 40 750 880 2,610
CES-2900E-210-DP 210 105 175 63 140 42 7 114 148 12.0 363 2 1.00 1.00 21 x 62 30 x 48 1,200 1,210 3,690
CES-2900E-300-DP 300 150 250 90 200 60 10 123 159 15.0 426 2 1.00 1.00 24 x 72 30 x 48 1,200 1,750 4,780
2900E
Triplex
Parallel
CES-2900E-120-TP 120 60 100 36 80 24 4 141 181 7 195 2 1.00 1.00 16 x 65 30 x 48 1200 794 2380
CES-2900E-150-TP 150 75 125 45 100 30 5 159 206 9 249 2 1.00 1.00 18 x 65 30 x 48 1200 1314 3390
CES-2900E-210-TP 210 105 175 63 140 42 7 171 222 12 363 2 1.00 1.00 21 x 62 39 x 48 2200 1814 4730
CES-2900E-300-TP 300 150 250 90 200 60 10 185 239 15 426 2 1.00 1.00 24 x 72 39 x 48 2200 2644 6270
2900E
Quadplex
Parallel
CES-2900E-120-QP 120 60 100 36 80 24 4 188 242 7 195 2 1.00 1.00 16 x 65 24 x 40 1500 920 3980
CES-2900E -150-QP 150 75 125 45 100 30 5 212 274 9 249 2 1.00 1.00 18 x 65 24 x 40 1500 1760 5220
CES-2900E-210-QP 210 105 175 63 140 42 7 228 296 12 363 2 1.00 1.00 21 x 62 30 x 48 2400 2420 7380
CES-2900E-300-QP 300 150 250 90 200 60 10 246 318 15 426 2 1.00 1.00 24 x 72 30 x 48 2400 3500 9560
3900E
Single
CES-3900E-300-HWBP 300 150 250 90 200 60 10 74 96 15 465 3 2.00 2.00 24 x 72 30 x 48 1200 970 3330
CES-3900E-450-HWBP 450 225 375 135 300 90 15 100 129 25 699 3 2.00 2.00 30 x 72 30 x 48 1200 1458 4378
3900E
Duplex*
CES-3900E-300-NHWB 300 150 250 90 200 60 10 148 192 15 465 3 2.00 2.00 24 x 72 30 x 48 2400 1940 6660
CES-3900E-450-NHWB 450 225 375 135 300 90 15 200 258 25 699 3 2.00 2.00 30 x 72 30 x 48 2400 2916 8756
3900E
Triplex*
CES-3900E-300-NHWB 300 150 250 90 200 60 10 222 288 15 465 3 2.00 2.00 24 x 72 30 x 48 3600 2910 9990
CES-3900E-450-NHWB 450 225 375 135 300 90 15 300 387 25 699 3 2.00 2.00 30 x 72 30 x 48 3600 4374 13134

Vari-
able
OFF N/A 14 D
2900E
Quadplex
Parallel
CES-2900E-120-QP 14 4 47 5 300 94 5 300 141 5 300 2900 Down-
flow
Softener Meter
Immediate
Ref.
Spec
Vari-
able
OFF N/A 14 D
CES-2900E -150-QP 14 4 53 5 300 106 5 300 159 5 300 2900 Down-
flow
Softener Meter
Immediate
Ref.